(audited, unless

otherwise indicated)

As of April 30, 2011
(audited, unless

otherwise indicated)

As of April 30, 2010
(audited, unless

otherwise indicated)
(combined)

(€ in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)
Balance Sheet Data
Cash and short-term deposits ..... 24,274 55,157 45,742 69,292
Property, plant and equipment ..... 164,744 165,931 161,999 150,773
Total assets ..... 1,524,563 1,602,205 1,619,032 962,222
Financial indebtedness (unaudited)3 . . . 610,395 636,317 635,043 489,500
Total liabilities ..... 1,235,473 1,268,236 1,212,523 851,302
Total equity ..... 289,090 333,969 406,509 110,920

14

Twelve month
period ended
January 31,

2013

Nine month
period ended
January 31,

2013

Nine month
period ended
January 31

2012

Fiscal year
ended

April 30, 2012

Twelve month
period ended

April 30,
2011

(pro forma)

Fiscal year
ended

April 30, 2010
(combined)

(€ in thousands, unless indicated otherwise)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(audited, unless
indicated
otherwise) (unaudited)

(audited, unless
indicated
otherwise)

Cash Flow Data4

Net cash from operating activities . . . 99,710 70,733 17,679 46,656 N/A 105,418
Net cash used in investing

activities ..... (31,033) (22,177) (26,213) (35,069) N/A (33,051)
Net cash used in financing

activities ..... (117,287) (79,360) 35,932 (1,995) N/A (51,310)
Other Financial Data ..... 
Gross revenue5 ..... 1,258,911 961,644 949,910 1,247,177 1,119,500 938,315
Net revenue ..... 1,051,501 803,180 792,033 1,040,354 938,535 789,896
Static like-for-like net revenue

(unaudited)6 ..... 722,970 545,278 579,813 757,505 740,490 674,517
Static like-for-like net revenue growth

(unaudited) (%)6 ..... (3.8)% (6.0)% 2.0% 2.3% 9.8% N/A
Dynamic like-for-like net revenue

growth (unaudited) (%)6 ..... (3.7)% (5.9)% 1.6% 2.0% 9.5% 6.4%
Net revenue split by product line

(unaudited) 7

Women ..... 496,196 376,283 379,484 499,319 444,750 376,572
Men ..... 200,531 161,159 142,382 181,726 159,823 136,059
Children ..... 235,782 175,024 172,064 232,873 208,995 170,164
Accessories ..... 111,778 86,365 92,107 117,551 112,072 94,873
Miscellaneous8 ..... 7,213 4,348 5,996 8,886 12,894 12,227

External net revenue9 split by
segment

Germany ..... 676,931 512,195 516,991 681,727 635,038 549,994
Western and Central Europe . . . 165,310 126,762 116,802 155,350 128,949 103,336
Eastern Europe ..... 209,260 164,223 158,240 203,277 174,548 136,566

Adjusted Gross Margin (% net
revenue) (unaudited)10 ..... 57.6% 56.9% 55.7% 56.6% 62.1% 61.2%

Adjusted Gross Profit (unaudited) . . . 605,235 457,217 441,224 589,243 582,822 483,066
Adjusted EBITDA11 ..... 128,236 97,713 89,935 120,458 163,476 115,383
Adjusted EBITDA by segment

Germany ..... 102,432 73,866 68,553 97,119 N/A 84,482
Western and Central Europe . . . 9,174 6,075 7,050 10,149 N/A 16,644
Eastern Europe ..... 13,160 12,155 8,489 9,494 N/A 18,706
Reconciliation12 ..... 3,470 5,617 5,843 3,696 N/A (4,449)

Adjusted EBITDA Margin
(unaudited) (in %)13 ..... 12.2% 12.2% 11.4% 11.6% 17.4% 14.6%

Adjusted EBITDA margin by
segment (unaudited) (in %)14

Germany ..... 15.1% 14.4% 13.3% 14.2% 18.6% 15.4%
Western and Central Europe . . . 5.5% 4.8% 6.0% 6.5% 16.4% 16.1%
Eastern Europe ..... 6.3% 7.4% 5.4% 4.7% 14.8% 13.7%

Lease payments excl. costs for
services (unaudited)15 ..... (132,412) (100,166) (89,304) (121,550) (105,955) (96,645)

Adjusted EBITDAR (unaudited)16 . . . 260,648 197,879 179,236 242,005 269,431 212,028

[…]

tax,” “profit or loss for the period,” or “net cash provided by or used in operating activities” or for other income statement or cash flow
statement data determined in accordance with IFRS. Because not all companies define this measure in the same way, Adjusted EBITDA
as shown in this offering memorandum may not be comparable to similarly-titled measures used by other companies. In addition, we are
likely to incur expenses similar to the adjustments in this presentation in the future and certain of these items could be considered
recurring in nature. Our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be
unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.

17

The reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for the periods indicated is as follows:

Reconciliation of EBT to EBITDA and
Adjusted EBITDA

Twelve month
period ended
January 31,

2013

Nine month
period ended
January 31,

2013

Nine month
period ended
January 31,

2012

Fiscal year
ended April 30,

2012

Twelve month
period ended

April 30,
2011

(pro forma)

Fiscal year
ended

April 30,
2010

(combined)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (audited)
(€ in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

Profit or loss before taxes (EBT) . . (44,413) (26,245) (102,435) (120,603) (122,618) 23,328
Financial result ..... 94,072 63,782 69,044 99,334 67,643 44,386
Depreciation, amortization and

impairment of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets . . 54,833 45,734 31,944 41,043 34,864 34,686

EBITDA ..... 104,492 83,271 (1,447) 19,774 (20,111) 102,400
Adjustments relating to financial

result(a) ..... 8,410 6,389 7,166 9,187 8,378 2,732
Extraordinary store expenses(b) . . . . . (358) 726 2,707 1,623 5,078 13,493
Normalization of provision

release(c) ..... — — — — (117) (1,241)
Losses (gains) arising on revaluation

of inventories(d) ..... 13,840 6,050 7,678 15,468 — —
Inventory effects from PPA(e) ..... — — 68,961 68,961 151,515 —
Transaction costs(f) ..... 391 31 2,656 3,016 18,720 —
Other non-operating loss /

(profit)(g) ..... 1,461 1,246 2,214 2,429 13 (2,001)
Adjusted EBITDA ..... 128,236 97,713 89,935 120,458 163,476 115,383

(a) Adjustments relating to financial result primarily relate to the handling and financing expenses for letters of credit (which we
regularly use in connection with sourcing of merchandise from Asia), which are reclassified as interest expense. These financial
expenses are shown as “other operating expenses” in our consolidated or combined income statements.

(b) Extraordinary store expenses which we regard as non-recurring store expenses, mainly consist of expenses relating to the store
refurbishment project and of allocations to and reversal of provisions for potential future losses of non performing stores. These

[…]

combination. The respective PPA adjustment does not have any impact on the Company’s cash flows. For this
reason, the Company has eliminated post acquisition profit or loss impact of the PPA adjustments for the
Acquisition from its presentation of Adjusted EBITDA.

Adjustments in fair values resulting from the Acquisition are referred to herein as the “effects of the
Acquisition.” The effects of the Acquisition had a negative impact on our gross profit, operating result, profit or
loss before taxes and profit or loss for the twelve month period ended April 30, 2011. Furthermore, the effects of
the Acquisition have resulted in an increase of intangible assets with regard to brand values and in an increase of
inventories.

48

The following table details the effects of the Acquisition and adjustments for one-time effects and
reclassifications on our results for the twelve month period ended April 30, 2011 on a pro forma basis:

Twelve month period ended April 30, 2011

(€ in thousands, unless indicated otherwise) pro forma
PPA

Adjustments

Adjustments for
one-time effects and

reclassifications1
pro forma,
as adjusted

(unaudited)
Income Statement Data
Net revenue ..... 938,535 938,535
Cost of materials ..... (507,111) 151,515 (118) (355,714)
Gross profit ..... 431,424 151,515 (118) 582,821
Personnel expenses ..... (171,388) 350 (171,038)
Lease payments incl. costs for services ..... (143,013) 65 (142,948)
Marketing expenses ..... (58,415) (58,415)
Other operating expenses / income ..... (78,719) 31,775 (46,944)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment of property, plant and

equipment and intangible assets ..... (34,864) (1,301) (36,165)
Operating result ..... (54,975) 151,515 30,771 127,311
Financial result ..... (67,643)
Profit or loss before taxes ..... (122,618)
Income taxes ..... 33,759
Profit or loss for the period ..... (88,859)

1 One-time effects and reclassifications include the following items:

• fees paid to advisors in connection with the Acquisition of €18.1 million;

• reclassification of costs of letters of credit which are presented in financial result as other operating expenses in an amount of

[…]

example, the adjusted gross margin of the “1982” store format is generally lower than that of the classic Takko
stores due to the lower price level of the assortment. Absolute net revenue per “1982” store, however, is
generally higher compared to classic Takko stores, in particular due to the larger size of the stores and the higher
pedestrian footfall in the store locations. We also believe that a more disciplined pricing strategy can reduce the
level of required mark-downs in our stores. In 2012, we introduced a structured monthly price benchmark
vis-à-vis our competitors. This allows us to react to price movements of our competitors in a timely manner.

The following table presents a reconciliation of our adjusted gross margin to our net revenue for the periods
indicated:

Reconciliation of Net Revenue and
Adjusted Gross Margin

Twelve month
period ended
January 31,

2013

Nine month period
ended January 31,

2013

Nine month
period ended
January 31,

2012

Fiscal
year

ended
April 30,

2012

Twelve month
period ended

April 30,
2011

(pro forma)

Fiscal year
ended

April 30,
2010

(combined)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(audited,
unless

otherwise
indicated) (unaudited)

(audited,
unless

otherwise
indicated)

(€ in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)
Net revenue ..... 1,051,501 803,180 792,033 1,040,354 938,535 789,896
Cost of materials ..... 460,105 352,013 427,448 535,540 507,111 305,589
Inventory effects from PPA ..... — — 68,961 68,961 151,515 —
Reversal of inventory provisions1 . . — — — — (117) (1,241)
Losses (gains) arising on

revaluation of inventories2 ..... 13,840 6,050 7,678 15,468 — —
Adjusted cost of materials

(unaudited)3 ..... 446,265 345,963 350,809 451,111 355,713 306,830
Adjusted cost of materials ratio

(unaudited)4 ..... 42.4% 43.1% 44.3% 43.4% 37.9% 38.8%
Adjusted Gross Profit

(unaudited)5 ..... 605,235 457,217 441,224 589,243 582,822 483,066
Adjusted Gross Margin

(unaudited)6 ..... 57.6% 56.9% 55.7% 56.6% 62.1% 61.2%

1 As an extraordinary effect in fiscal year 2010, we partially reversed a write-down on inventories related to denim products and other
trousers, as the original write-down proved to be too conservative. This write-down was recognized solely in connection with a jeans re-
launch campaign in the summer of 2009. The normalization solely reflects the provision release relating to this write-down.

2 Losses (gains) arising on revaluation of inventories reflect gains or losses arising from the revaluation of our inventories and resulting

[…]

determined in accordance with IFRS. Because not all companies define this measure in the same way, Adjusted
EBITDA as shown in this offering memorandum may not be comparable to similarly-titled measures used by
other companies. In addition, you should be aware that we are likely to incur expenses similar to the adjustments
in the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA included herein in the future and that certain of these items could be
considered recurring in nature. Our presentation of Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as an inference
that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.

58

The following table shows a reconciliation of our reported EBT to our EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA for
the periods indicated:

Reconciliation of EBT to EBITDA and
Adjusted EBITDA

Twelve month
period ended
January 31,

2013

Nine month
period ended
January 31,

2013

Nine month
period ended
January 31,

2012

Fiscal year
ended

April 30,
2012

Twelve month
period ended

April 30,
2011

(pro forma)

Fiscal year
ended

April 30,
2010

(combined)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (audited) (unaudited) (audited)
(€ in thousands, unless otherwise indicated)

Profit or loss before taxes (EBT) . . . . . (44,413) (26,245) (102,435) (120,603) (122,618) 23,328
Financial result ..... 94,072 63,782 69,044 99,334 67,643 44,386
Depreciation, amortization and

impairment of property, plant and
equipment and intangible assets . . . . . 54,833 45,734 31,944 41,043 34,864 34,686

EBITDA ..... 104,492 83,271 (1,447) 19,774 (20,111) 102,400
Adjustments relating to financial

result(a) ..... 8,410 6,389 7,166 9,187 8,378 2,732
Extraordinary store expenses(b) ..... (358) 726 2,707 1,623 5,078 13,493
Normalization of provision release(c) . . . . — — — — (117) (1,241)
Losses (gains) arising on revaluation of

inventories(d) ..... 13,840 6,050 7,678 15,468 — —
Inventory effects from PPA(e) ..... — — 68,961 68,961 151,515 —
Transaction costs(f) ..... 391 31 2,656 3,016 18,720 —
Other non-operating loss / (profit)(g) . . . . 1,461 1,246 2,214 2,429 13 (2,001)
Adjusted EBITDA ..... 128,236 97,713 89,935 120,458 163,476 115,383

(a) Adjustments relating to financial result primarily relate to the handling and financing expenses for letters of credit (which we regularly
use in connection with sourcing of merchandise from Asia), which are reclassified as interest expense. These financial expenses are
shown as “other operating expenses” in our consolidated or combined income statements.

(b) Extraordinary store expenses which we regard as non-recurring store expenses, mainly consist of expenses relating to the store
refurbishment project and of allocations to and reversal of provisions for potential future losses of non performing stores. These stores